BZ BOARD MEETING MINUTES
m S Regular Meeting
Sherbu rne Location: 425 Jackson Ave NW, Elk River MN 55330

SWC D Remote Access Available

Date: July 11th, 2024

Board Members Present Staff Present Others Present
Shelly Binsfeld - Chair Francine Larson
Christine Jurek - Vice Chair Andrea Bumgarner
Larry Goenner - Secretary Dan Cibulka*
Joshua Krenz - Treasurer Frances Gerde*
Jason Selvog - PR&I Miranda Wagner*
David Wick*
*denotes partial attendance Lilly Bowman*
+ Remotely attended Griffen Northrop*

Regular Agenda

1.

6.

Call to Order
Meeting was called to order by Chair Binsfeld at 8:30 a.m. A quorum was present.

Pledge of Allegiance
Binsfeld led the Board of Supervisors in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Open Forum
There were no comments from the audience.

Approval of Regular Agenda

e 24.,07.01 - Motion by Goenner, second by Jurek to approve the agenda. All members voting in
favor. Motion carried.

Approval of Consent Agenda

Approval of June 13, 2024 Board Meeting Minutes — Draft minutes were presented.

Authorization to provide final payment to Orrock Township for Conservation Cover project,
#2023-05-02 for $400.00 — The original contract with Orrock Township for a (327) Conservation
Cover project was approved on May 9, 2024. The total project cost is $4,819.50. The project was
approved at 75% cost share not to exceed $400.00. Funding for this project will be allocated from
District Project Funds. Check #7792 was signed at the end of the meeting.

e 24.07.02 - Motion by Krenz, second by Jurek to approve the consent agenda as presented. All
members voting in favor. Motion carried.

June 2024 Financial Reports
Krenz read the June 2024 Program Summary Report. Discussion was had. Krenz reported that he
reviewed the monthly financial statements, verifying accuracy.

e 24.07.03 - Motion by Krenz, second by Jurek to accept the June Financial Reports as submitted,
subject to audit. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.
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10.

11.

12,

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

July 2024 Accounts Payable — The Board reviewed the July 2024 Accounts Payable Summary. The report
includes all unpaid bills from 6/13/2024 — 7/10/2024. Check numbers 7785 through 7791 totaling
$17,587.46 were submitted for approval. Discussionwas had.

e 24.07.04 - Motion by Goenner, second by Selvog to approve the July 2024 Accounts Payable as
submitted. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

Supervisor Committee Reports & Vouchers — Krenz, Binsfeld and Goenner reported attending the
MASWCD Area 4 Summer meeting. Binsfeld attended the MRSC 1W1P meeting. Krenz met with Larson
and staff to discuss the County Presentation. Selvog reported attendance at the vegetation management
training. No report from Jurek.

e 24.07.05 - Motion by Krenz, second by Jurek to approve the Supervisor Vouchers as submitted.
All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

District Manager’s Report — Larson reviewed her monthly activities. Written report available upon
request.

NRCS Activity Report — Katie Evans, NRCS District Conservationist submitted the NRCS activity report
prior to the meeting. Written report available upon request.

District Staff Monthly Reports —Available SWCD staff reviewed their monthly activities with the Board.
Individual written reports available upon request.

Commissioner Report — No report was given for the month of July.

MRSC 1W1P Update — Written report available upon request. Cibulka updated the Board on the recent
MRSC 1W1P activities.

Rum River JPE Board — Written report available upon request. Cibulka updated the Board on the recent
Rum River Watershed Partnership activities.

Authorization to execute Cost Share contract with Vaughn Cornelius for a Wetland Restoration project,
#2024-06-01, not to exceed $7,500.00 — The proposed contract is with Vaughn Cornelius for a (657)
Wetland Restoration project in Section 11, Big Lake Township. The estimated project cost is $17,507.00.
Requesting 75% cost share of eligible expenses not to exceed $7,500.00. Funding for this project will be
allocated from District Cost Share.

e 24.07.06 - Motion by Selvog, second by Krenz to execute contract with Vaughn Cornelius for a
Wetland Restoration project, #2024-06-01, not to exceed $7,500.00. All members voting in favor.
Motion carried.

Authorization to execute JPA with City of Elk River for the Adopt a Drain Program — Larson reviewed
the JPA between the SWCD and the City of Elk River for the Adopt a Drain program. Discussion was had.

e 24.07.07 - Motion by Goenner, second by Jurek to approve authorization to execute JPA with City
of Elk River for the Adopt a Drain Program. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

Authorization to execute Service Agreement with DNR for FY2025 Observation Well Monitoring — The
Agreement is for groundwater level monitoring of 24 observation wells in Sherburne County from July 1,
2024 through June 30, 2025 at a rate of $60 per well, not to exceed $3,960.00. Discussion was had.
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e 24.07.08 - Motion by Selvog, second by Krenz to authorize execution of service agreement with
DNR for FY2025 Observation Well Monitoring. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

18. Upcoming Meetings and Events — Discussion was had regarding upcoming events and schedules.

19. Adjournment

e 24.07.09 - Motion by Selvog, second by Krenz to adjourn the meeting. All members voting in
favor. Motion carried.

Meeting adjourned at 10:02 a.m.

Respectfully submitted by Francine Larson, District Manager.

| certify thag'the foregoingsis a true and correct copy of the minutes approved by the Board of Directors.

Z/pS c— %/‘“’”}

Signayﬁre & Title &7 /
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Date
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TREASURER'S MONTHLY REPORT SHERBURNE SWCD

Cash - Ending Balance

$

$

$

$  870,519.57
74

Treasurer's Signature 7%\/ %/%

Date

o/ oy

7/31/2024
PROGRAM SUMMARY
PROGRAM Beginning Receipts Disbursement End of Month
Balance Balance
Operating Funds
District $ 496,141.12 | $ 431,970.27 [ $ 309,037.58 | $ 619,073.81
SUBTOTALS $ 496,141.12 ] $ 431,970.27 | $ 309,037.58 | $ 619,073.81
Program Funds
Blank $ - 1% - 19 - 1% s
BWSR SWCD Capacity Grant FY23 $ 10,019.07 | $ - $ = $ 10,019.07
BWSR SWCD Capacity Grant FY22 $ 351827 1|% - $ - $ 3,5618.27
BWSR Conservation Contracts FY25 $ 10,282.00 | % - $ - $ 10,282.00
BWSR Conservation Contracts FY24 $ 10,282.00| % - $ - $ 10,282.00
BWSR Cost Share Base Grant FY23 $ 2,883.05|% - $ - $ 2,883.05
BWSR Buffer Initiative FY24 $ 10,000.00 | % - $ - $ 10,000.00
BWSR Buffer Initiative FY23 $ 2527.071% - $ - $ 2,527.07
BWSR Conservation Delivery FY25 $ 21635009 = $ - $ 21,635.00
BWSR Conservation Delivery FY24 $ 739925(% E $ 1,763.60 | $ 5,635.65
BWSR SH Staffing Grant $ 69686939 2 $ 3,663.00 | $ 66,023.93
BWSR Soil Health Grant FY23 $ 798281|% = $ 400.00 | $ 7,5682.81
CWEF Drinking Water FY24 $ 88,232.091% = $ 48152 |$ 87,750.57
AlS Prevention Aid $ (22,961.92)|$ 2,775.00 | $ 10,597.44 | $ (30,784.36)
AIS Contingency Funds $ 19,889.40| % - $ - $ 19,889.40
Plant Materials Learning Center $ 13138819 - $ - $ 1,313.88
LWM FY25 $ 11,050.00] 9% - $ - $ 11,050.00
LWM $ 153208|% 8,181.00]% 1,703.68 | $ 8,009.40
NRBG WCA $ (3,71299)] % = $ 1,458.99 | $ (5,171.98)
District Project Funds $ 9,000.00|% - $ - $ 9,000.00
SUBTOTALS $ 260,557.99 |$ 10,956.00 | $ 20,068.23 | $ 251,445.76
[TOTALFUNDS  $ 870,519.57
DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS
Beginning Receipts Disbursement End of Month
Balance Balance
Bank Acceunt Summary
Cash Checking $ 4843500 | % 252,723.11 | $ 251,162.47 | $  49,995.64
SWEEP $ 708,264.11 | $ 179,692.43 | $ 67,432.61 | $ 820,523.93
CD-74 $ = $ - $ = $ =
Money Market $ - $ ) $ - $ -
SUBTOTALS $ 756,699.11 | $ 432,41554|$ 318,595.08 | $ 870,519.57
| TOTAL FUNDS $ 870,519.57
SWCD Financial Summary 7/31/2024
Cash - Previous Balance 756,699.11
Revenue 187,452.88
Expenses 73,632.42
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10:03 AM

08/01/24
Accrual Basis

SHERBURNE SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
Account QuickReport

As of July 31, 2024

Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

10000 - Cash 756,699.11
10100 - SWEEP Account 708,264.11
07/02/2024 Funds Transfer 925.00 707,339.11
07/03/2024 Funds Transfer 1,980.00 709,319.11
07/05/2024 Funds Transfer 140.00 709,179.11
07/08/2024 Funds Transfer 87,579.75 796,758.86
07/15/2024 Funds Transfer 23,822.07 772,936.79
07/16/2024 Funds Transfer 3,061.36 775,998.15
07/17/2024 Funds Transfer 3,041.07 772,957.08
07/18/2024 Funds Transfer 5,177.20 767,779.88
07/19/2024 Funds Transfer 9,317.49 758,462.39
07/22/2024 Funds Transfer 83,346.30 841,808.69
07/23/2024 Funds Transfer 362.96 841,445.73
07/24/2024 Funds Transfer 1,562.64 843,008.37
07/25/2024 Funds Transfer 176.33 842,832.04
07/26/2024 Funds Transfer 1,158.84 841,673.20
07/29/2024 Funds Transfer 22,625.09 819,048.11
07/30/2024 Funds Transfer 686.56 818,361.55
07/31/2024 Interest 2,162.38 820,523.93
Total 10100 - SWEEP Account 179,692.43 67,432.61 820,523.93
10200 - Bank of ER - Checking 48,435.00
07/01/2024 Deposit - Ob Wells 1,980.00 50,415.00
07/02/2024 Funds Transfer 925.00 51,340.00
07/03/2024 Funds Transfer 1,980.00 49,360.00
07/05/2024 Deposit - County Allocation 87,579.75 136,939.75
07/05/2024 Funds Transfer 140.00 137,079.75
07/07/2024 EFT Waste Management Building Expense - Garbage/Recycling 176.33 136,903.42
07/08/2024 Funds Transfer 87,579.75 49,323.67
07/11/2024 7785 Bumgarner, Andrea Reimbursed Expenses 4.36 49,319.31
07/11/2024 7786 DDA Human Resources, Inc Consulting Services 5,300.00 44,019.31
07/11/2024 7787 MVTL Laboratories, Inc. Lab Expenses 750.40 43,268.91
07/11/2024 7788 NCPERS LIFE INSURANCE Life Insurance - EE - July Premium 32.00 43,236.91
07/11/2024 7789 Ratwik, Roszak & Maloney, P.A. Consultant Expense - Handbook Update 924.00 42,312.91
07/11/2024 7790 Tetra Tech, Inc. MPCA WRAPS - Consultant Expense 1,419.20 40,893.71
07/11/2024 7791 WaterGuards LLC AlS - Inspection - June 9,157.50 31,736.2
07/11/2024 7792 Orrock Township BMP Cost Share - #2024-05-02 400.00 31,336.21
07/11/2024 Deposit - AIS 2,775.00 34,111.21
07/12/2024 DD Bowman, Lilly L PR - 6/23/2024 - 7/6/2024 1,375.64 32,735.57
07/12/2024 DD Bumgarner, Andrea L PR - 6/23/2024 - 7/6/2024 0.00 32,735.57
07/12/2024 DD Cibulka, Daniel A PR - 6/23/2024 - 7/6/2024 2,364.29 30,371.28
07/12/2024 DD Gerde, Frances W PR - 6/23/2024 - 7/6/2024 2,053.62 28,317.66
07/12/2024 DD Larson, Francine M PR - 6/23/2024 - 7/6/2024 2,946.17 25,371.49
07/12/2024 DD Northrop, Griffen M PR - 6/23/2024 - 7/6/2024 1,498.00 23,873.49
07/12/2024 DD Wagner, Miranda L PR - 6/23/2024 - 7/6/2024 1,919.37 21,954.12
07/12/2024 DD Wick, David P PR -6/23/2024 - 7/6/2024 1,965.51 19,988.61
07/12/2024 EFT United States Treasury Federal - PR 6/23/2024 - 7/6/2024 4,836.22 15,152.39
07/12/2024 EFT Minnesota Revenue State - PR 6/23/2024 - 7/6/2024 786.00 14,366.39
07/12/2024 EFT PERA PERA - PR 06/23/2024 - 7/6/2024 2,855.44 11,510.95
07/12/2024 EFT Nationwide Retirement Solutions Nationwide - PR 6/23/2024 - 7/6/2024 2,007.81 9,503.14
07/12/2024 EFT MN PEIP Health Insurance - August Premium 3,241.84 6,261.30
07/12/2024 Deposit - WRAPS 4,314.20 10,575.50
07/15/2024 EFT Charter Communications Building Expenses - Internet 169.99 10,415.51
07/15/2024 Funds Transfer 23,822.07 34,237.58
07/16/2024 DD Binsfeld, Michelle L Supervisor PerDiem 406.61 33,830.97
07/16/2024 DD Goenner, Lawrence J Supervisor PerDiem 256.78 33,574.19
07/16/2024 DD Selvog, Jason C Supervisor PerDiem 133.75 33,440.44
07/16/2024 DD Jurek, Christine A Supervisor PerDiem 108.69 33,331.75
07/16/2024 DD Krenz, Joshua R Supervisor PerDiem 331.84 32,999.91
07/16/2024 EFT United States Treasury Federal - Supervisor Per Diem 29.00 32,970.91
07/16/2024 EFT PERA PERA - Supervisor Per Diem 100.00 32,870.91
07/16/2024 Funds Transfer 3,061.36 29,809.55
07/17/2024 Deposit 2,100.00 31,909.55
07/17/2024 Funds Transfer 3,041.07 34,950.62
07/17/2024 EFT MN Dept of Revenue - Sales Tax MN Sales & Use Tax 58.00 34,892.62
07/18/2024 Deposit - SWCD AID 83,346.30 118,238.92
07/18/2024 Funds Transfer 5,177.20 123,416.12
07/19/2024 Funds Transfer 9,317.49 132,733.61
07/20/2024 EFT Marco Building Expense - Copier Services 362.96 132,370.65
07/22/2024 Funds Transfer 83,346.30 49,024.35
07/23/2024 Deposit - TriCap 1,594.64 50,618.99
07/23/2024 Funds Transfer 362.96 50,981.95
07/24/2024 Funds Transfer 1,562.64 49,419.31
07/25/2024 EFT Cardmember Services Credit Card Expenses 6/7/2024 - 7/8/2024 1,158.84 48,260.47

07/25/2024 EFT Guardian Insurance Disabilty Insurance - 8/1/2024 - 8/30/2024 177.87 48,082.€

07/25/2024 Funds Transfer 176.33 48,258.5
07/26/2024 DD Bowman, Lilly L PR -7/7/2024 - 7/20/2024 1,375.64 46,883.29
07/26/2024 DD Bumgarner, Andrea L PR -7/7/2024 - 7/20/2024 0.00 46,883.29
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10:03 AM SHERBURNE SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

08/01/24 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of July 31, 2024
Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance
07/26/2024 DD Cibulka, Daniet A PR -7/7/12024 - 7/120/12024 2,364.29 44,519.00
07/26/2024 DD Gerde, Frances W PR - 7/7/12024 - 7/120/12024 2,053.62 42,465.38
07/26/2024 DD Larson, Francine M PR -7/7/12024 - 7/20/2024 2,784.20 39,681.18
07/26/2024 DD Northrop, Griffen M PR -7/7/2024 - 7/20/2024 1,498.00 38,183.18
07/26/2024 DD Wagner, Miranda L PR - 7/7/2024 - 7/20/2024 1,919.38 36,263.80
07/26/2024 DD Wick, David P PR - 7/7/12024 - 7/120/2024 1,965.52 34,298.28
07/26/2024 EFT United States Treasury Federal - PR 7/7/2024 - 7/20/2024 4,772.76 29,525.52
07/26/2024 EFT Minnesota Revenue State - PR 7/7/2024 - 7/20/2024 771.00 28,754.52
07/26/2024 EFT PERA PR -7/7/12024 - 7/120/2024 2,822.17 25,932.35
07/26/2024 EFT Nationwide Retirement Solutions Nationwide - PR 7/7/2024 - 7/20/2024 2,007.81 23,924.54
07/26/2024 Funds Transfer 1,158.84 25,083.38
07/2712024 Deposit - WCA 1,116.17 26,199.55
07/29/2024 Deposit - Planting / Cloths 484.44 26,683.99
07/29/2024 Funds Transfer 22,625.09 49,309.08
07/30/2024 Funds Transfer 686.56 49,995.64
Total 10200 - Bank of ER - Checking 252,723.11 251,162.47 49,995.64
Total 10000 - Cash 432,415.54 318,595.08 870,519.57
TOTAL 432,415.54 318,595.08 870,519.57
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